EMERGENCY REQUEST OF ASSEMBLY MINORITY LEADER

ASSEMBLY BILL NO. 514-ASSEMBLYMEN O'NEILL AND YEAGER

May 16, 2023

Referred to Committee on Government Affairs

SUMMARY—Revises provisions governing public buildings. (BDR S-1193)

FISCAL NOTE: Effect on Local Government: No.

Effect on the State: Yes.

EXPLANATION - Matter in **bolded italics** is new; matter between brackets formitted material is material to be omitted.

AN ACT relating to public buildings; naming the building that contains the headquarters for the Nevada Department of Transportation in Carson City, Nevada, as the Garth F. Dull Building; and providing other matters properly relating thereto.

Legislative Counsel's Digest:

This bill names the building that contains the headquarters of the Nevada Department of Transportation in Carson City, Nevada, as the Garth F. Dull Building, in recognition of the contributions that Garth F. Dull made to the people of the State of Nevada by maintaining and improving transportation in this State through his work for the Nevada Department of Transportation.

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEVADA, REPRESENTED IN SENATE AND ASSEMBLY, DO ENACT AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Legislature hereby finds and declares that:

- 1. Garth F. Dull:
- (a) Worked for the Nevada Department of Transportation to improve the life of all Nevadans by maintaining and improving transportation in this State;
 - (b) Was born in Douglas, Wyoming, on November 30, 1939;
- (c) Began working for the Nevada Department of Transportation in 1960 until he was drafted into the United States Army;



1

2

3

5

6



- (d) Served 3 years in the United States Army, before he returned to work for the Nevada Department of Transportation;
 - (e) Was the first graduate of the Engineer in Training Program of the Nevada Department of Transportation in 1975;
 - (f) Was promoted to the Chief of Road Design and also served as the Deputy Director of the Nevada Department of Transportation before he was promoted to Director; and
 - (g) Retired in 1995 after working over 30 years for the Nevada Department of Transportation.
 - 2. Because the members of the Nevada Legislature wish to pay special tribute to Garth F. Dull for his many years of service to the Nevada Department of Transportation, the building containing the headquarters of the Nevada Department of Transportation in Carson City is hereby named the Garth F. Dull Building.
 - 3. Because public buildings may be known by an individual moniker and other atypical factors and special conditions, a general law cannot be made applicable to the provisions of this section.
 - **Sec. 2.** Notwithstanding the provisions of NRS 218D.430 and 218D.435, a committee may vote on this act before the expiration of the period prescribed for the return of a fiscal note in NRS 218D.475. This section applies retroactively from and after May 15, 2023.
- **Sec. 3.** 1. This section and section 2 of this act become effective upon passage and approval.
 - 2. Section 1 of this act becomes effective:
- (a) Upon passage and approval for the purpose of performing any preparatory administrative tasks that are necessary to carry out the provisions of this act; and
 - (b) On July 1, 2023, for all other purposes.





